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BEFORE THE KPK SERVICE TRHjUNAL PESHAWAR

/2023APPEAL NO.

Qazi Muhapimad Hussain, Ex-ASI NO. 1058 
TO at PS Shahpur Peshawar. ■

(Appellant)

VERSUS
V '

1. The Capital City Police Officer, KPK Peshawar. .
2. The Senior Superintendent of Police (operations) Peshawar.

(Respondents)

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL 

ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE ORDER DATED 16/11/2022 

WHEREBY, THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN DISMISSED 

FROM THE SERVICE AND AGAINST THE ORDER DATED 

27/02/2023 WHEREBY, THE DEPARMENTAL APPEAL OF 

THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN REJECTED FOR NO GOOD 

GROUNDS AND WITHOUT INDEPENDENT MIND.

PRAYER:

THAT THE ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPEAL, THE ORDER 

DATED 16-11-2022 AND 27-02^2023 MAY PLEASE BE SET 

ASIDE AND THE APPELLANT MAY BE REINSTATED INTO 

SERVICE WITH ALL BACK AND CONSEQUENTIAL 

BENEFITS. ANY OTHER REMEDY WHICH THIS AUGUST 

TRIBUNAL DEEMS FIT AND APPOPRIATE THAT MAY 

ALSO BE AWARADED IN FAVOUR OF APPELLANT.



RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH

■-■FACTS:

1. That tlie appellant joined the police force in year 1995and completed his due 

training etc and total service of appellant was 27/28 years and also has good 

service record throughout ' ' ’

That statement of allegation and charge sheet under police rules. 1975 

served upon the appellant along with other accused in which the appellant 
‘ charged for several baseless allegations. The appellant properly replied to'the 

charge sheet and denied all the allegations. (Copy of statement o'f allegation, 
charge sheet and replied are attached as Annexure- A, b & C).

was2.
was

That the inquiry was conducted against the appellant and other accused but no 
inquiry report was provided to appellant along with show cause notice and not 
give a proper chance to appellant to defend himself. Further it is added that 
the separate inquiry, was conducted against each accused which is not tenable 

in eye of law. • ■ '

3.

That final show cause notice was served to appellant without any copy of
cause

4.
inquiry report and the appellant submitted his reply to the final show 

notice in time and denied all allegations in the reply to the final show cause 

notice.(Copy of show cause notice and replied is attached as Annexurc-D
&E)

That vide imputed order dated 16/11/2G22, the penalty of dismissal from 

service was imposed on the appellant under Police Rules 1975 without using 

independent mind. The appellant feeling aggrieved filed departmental appeal 
on 21/11/202^ which was also rejected on. dated 27/02/2023 for no ,good 

ground and-without applying, independent mind. .(Copies of order, 
departmental appeal and rejection order are attached as Annexure-F, G

That now the appellant come to this august Tribunal on the following grounds 

amongst others. , '
6

GROUNDS:
That the impugned order dated 16-11-2022 and 27-02-2023 are against, the 

law, facts, norms of justiee and material.on record, therefore not tenable and 

liable to be set aside.
B) That the appellant, has been'condemned unheard and has not been treated 

according to law and rules. , ' ■

A)



0

C) That neither the appellant was associated with the enquiry proceedings nor 
has any statement been recorded in the presence of appellant. Even a chance 
of cross examination was. also not.provided to the appellant which is violation .

.of norms of justice. ' - ' . .

D) . ‘ The right of cross examination could not be presumed to have been afforded.
to the appellant as was the opiniop of the respondents. The inquiry officer was 

■ . bound to have given the right of cross examination expressly. There is no 
material on record whether the' appellant was given any right of defense and 
depriving a civil servant from affording appropriate opportunity of defense is 

nullity in the eyes of law.

E) That the appellant has not been treated under proper law despite he was a civil
servant of the province, therefore, the impugned order is liable to be set. aside 

on this score alone. ' V . .

F) That the appellant was.deprived of his inalienable right of personal hearing 
and opportunity to cross examine witnesses. The opportunity of offering 
proper defense was snatched from , the appellatnt. The Hoh’able Service 
Tribunal has been consistently following this yardstick almost in ail cases, so . 
departure from the set pattern and that too without' any cogent reason in the 
present case would cause irreparable.damage to the appellant at the cost of 
substantial justice. Such inquiry proceeding could not be termed as fair, just
and reasonable, as the respondents badly failed to prove that the appellant has
leaked certdin -official information to the criminals, such .practice has already 
been disapproved by the apex court contained in its judgments PLD 1989 SC 
335, 1996 SCMR 802, 2018 PEC (CS)997 and 2019 SCMR 64o.

G) That the inquiry report along with the show cause was also hot provided to the
appellant, which is clear violation of Superior Court judgment. That principal 
is also held in the appeal of the Waiccd Mehmood vs Police Pcptt and 
Zccshan vs police, so. the impugned order was passed in. violation of law and > . 
rules and norms of justice. The same principle held in the Superior Court 

' judgments cited as 1981 PLD SC 176 and 1987 SCMR ]562^without which 
all' the proceedings, is nullity in the eyes of law. Reliance was placed on 2018 

PLC (CS) 997 and 2019 SCMR 640.

H) That in reply to charge sheet the appellant submitted roznamcha report etc 
, related official Sajawal and Imran-ud-Dih .but no statement was. recorded of 
these officials and also not included them, in the inquiry proceedings. Further,

examined nor raid team of' neither investigation, officer of the Instant case
examined.. Moreover, whom were nominated in FIR were

was
the’instant case was 
also not examined whichds necessary for fair conclusion.

I) That vide impugned order dated 1.6/11/2022, the penalty of disniissal from 
service was imposed on the appellant under Police Rules .1975 without using 
independent mind. The appellant, feeling aggrieved filed departmental appeal 
on 21/11/2022, which was. also rejected on dated 27/02/2023 ..for no good 

ground and without applying independent, mind, which practice is quite



m

incorrect and turned down by the apex court in a latest judgment contained in 

2020PLC(CS). 1291.
• • V

J) That an FIR registered against an accused Lai Sher. and Jan Sher etc was 
under investigation and after checking CDR, it was divulged that the appellant 

in contact with accused and the inquiry officer on . the basis of" was-
presumptions have concluded that such telephonic, contacts contemplates that 

. the appellant leaked official information as well as movements of police to the 
accused, whereas the appellant categorically denied such allegations with 
clarifications that the appellant itiobi.le number is used td contact with Lai sher 

the direction of SHO by ASI Sjawal Khan for the reason that the Accused
released by the SHO Imran-ud-Din own his Personal Machalka .and

such contacts does not necessarily mean that he leaked out official 
information to the. accused and if the authorities are still adamant, they must 
check voice data of the appellant we haye observed that the inquiry officer 
mainly, relied on CDR data, particularly the establishment of . charges 
pertaining to leaking official information to criminals, which was required to 
be proved with the help of solid evidence, but which is not forthcoming in the 
said, report. Mere reliance on, CDR and that too without confronting the 

appellant with the same had no legal value and mere, presumptions does not 
form basis for imposition of major penalty, which is not allowable under the 
law. Hence it would be immaterial to substantiate that the appellant leaked 
official information to the criminals, so the impugned orders are liable to be 
sef at naught on this score alone. Copy of reports are attached as annexurc- 
I & J. ' ■ ' :

.

. on
was

K) That SP Rural, was nominated an inquiry officer who conducted a formal 
inquiry at the back of the .appellant. The appellant submitted , detail statement 
charge sheet reply. Moreover, in the impugned order mentioned 
question from appellant js totally wrong and mention intelligence report 
which is also, illegal because the appellant not confronted with the 
the same has no value in eye of law Further it is. added that according to 
reported judgment cited as 1997 PLD pcige 617 stated that every action 

. against natural justice treated to be void and unlawful. Hence impugned order 
is liable to be set-aside. The natural justice should be considered as part and 
parcel of eyery statute according to superior court judgment cited as 2017 
Pi n 173 and 1990 PLC cs 727,

cross

same, so

L) There are so many witnesses give statements in that case but enquiry is only
conducted against the appellant which is discriminatory in nature.

committed any act or omission with bad orM). That the;appellant have never
mal.afide intentions which could be termed as misconduct, albeit the appellant 
was dismissed from the service. Which is violation of reported judgment cited
as 1997PLCcs 564.

N) That the impugned order is not a speaking order, lacking necessary 
ingredients and issued in violation of Section 24-A of the General Clauses
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3M.

Act. In light of judgment 2015 PLC (CS) 1125-D and 2015 KLR. Further 
. added that the respondents violated Article 10-A and 4 of the constitution due 
to non-provision of opportunity of free and fair trial and adherence to due 
process of law, rather it was restricted to selected .questions, of his choice 
througlt questionnaire but in. real the same was self generated by the inquiry 
officer if any. Such process of questionnaire has been deprecated by the apex 
court in its judgment 1993 SCMR 14.40.

O) That the penalty of dismissal from service was passed without taking in 
. consideration period of service of appellant and as inexperience police official'

which is very harsh view and passed in violation of law and, therefore, the 
/ same is not sustainable .in the eyes, of law. ;

P) . That the appellant’s guilt has not been proved beyond the shadow of doubt
and the appellant has been punished on the basis of conjecture and sunnises:

Q) That the appellant seeks permission to advance others grounds and proofs at
the time of hearing. '

It is, therefore most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant 
may be accepted as prayed for.

APPELLANT 

. Qazi Muhammad Hussain
. THROUGH: '

(MUHAMMAD ASIF YQUSAFZAI)
Advocate Supreme Court

&

(SYED NOMAN ALI BUKHARI) 

ADVOCATE. HIGH COURT

\
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BEFORE THE KP SERVICE TimONAL PESHAWAR
%

APPEAL NO. /20239

;

■ Qazi Muh^mad Hussain V/S Police.Deptt:
i

y

\i

CERTIFICATE:

It is certified that no other service appeal earlier has been filed 

.. between the present parties in this Tribunal, except the present one.

NTDEP
f

f LIT OF BOOKS: .

T. Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 

■ 2. The ESTA code;
.3. ■' Any other case law as per need.

\

J) ■ ■
Af

(SYED NOMXn^I BUKHARI) 

ADVOCATE HIGH COURT
1
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✓
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tBEFORE THE KP SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. /2023

Police Deptt::.Qazi Muhammad Hussain . •V/S

i

t

AFFIDAVIT

\

I, Qazi Muhammad Hussain, (Appellant) do hereby affirm that 
the contents of this service appeal are true and correct, and nothing has been 

concealed from this honorable Tribunal. .

/ •
p

. DEEOMENT?

j

Qazi Muhammad Hussain
/

\
r .

I

K4
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•! rHAROr; SHEET

Whereas I I t Cdr ® Kashif Allah Ahmad Abbasi: PSP, SSP/Operaliona I’cshawar, am satialicii. 

Porma! Enquiry as comemplated by Police R«les l97a is necessary & cxpcdien, uvlho sulked 

tasCiigainsl ASi Qa/i Muhammad Hassan No. 1058 while posted at lO PS Slialiptir Ushax ar

ifestablished Would call, lor niajoi'minor

^i,:■ ;

7 • i/ ■ ■that a
/■

/t /
t /•
/'

'V

2, And whereas, 1 am of ihe view that the alleuadons 

penalty, as defined in Rule 3 ot the aforesaid Rules.

required by Rule 6 (I) (?.)■& .(b) of the said

Ahmad Abbasi, PSP, SSP Operations, Peshawar 
lOSJt While posted at lO PS Shahpur Peshawar under Rule 5 (4) of the.Pohce Rul -

Li Cd-- (iD.Kashit7\rtr.b 

Hassa.n No.
Rules,

Now therefore, as.j.
hereby charge ASI Qnzi Muhammad

illegal activities and 

as w-ell as Proclaimed '
it has allegedly been reported tliat.-yoii have been indulged m 

misconduct as you have maintained links_with notorious criminals 
. Offenders (PO;) of asebde FIR Nfe dsf doted-03,06.2022 u/s.365/302/.09/7-ATA PS

i)-

• Shahpur. ^ • u
u is fenher alleged that you have leaked secret information in arrest of P.Os m above

ii) ..
•mcmtion.cd FIR and aljicd with cnmimals.

of police departrhenl in the eyes of general publiciii) • He has tarnished the image

All this amounts to'gross 

. under Pofice (E&D) Rules, 197.5.

misconduct on your pan and rendered you liable tor punishment
• iv). I

said Rules, ro pul forth'written dcienceIvu-ebv direct vou further under Rule. 6.(!) ,(.b) of the
'' ■ ■ ipt of this Charge Sheet to the Enquiry Officer, as to why action should,:not be

desire to be heard in person..

4.
■ ' within-7 days of the recei 

, luken against you and'also staling at the same time whether you

iived-within the specific p^ci to the Enquiry Orticcr, it shall be 
defence to offer ai.id ex-parte action (yiil'be taken against you.■' In case your'.reply is not recei 

presumed lliat you have no
a,

\.

V

LI CdryO KASIIIF AFTAK AITMAD AEBASI)PSP
Senior Siiperin^Jendeni of Police
•. (O.peraii^s) Peshawar

.CamScttnrtcr
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STATEMENT OF ALIJ!:GATIONS
f

i,’Lt Cdr ® Kashif Aflab Ahmad Abbasi. PSP. SSP/Opcrations Peshawar us coinpclcni aulhbfily, 

of the opinion that ASI Qazi Mulianimad Hassaii No. 1058 while posted at K) PS Slialipur 
Peshawar has rendered himself liable to be proceeded hgainst dcparlmenlajly as he has coinmiUcd the - 

following acts/omission within the. meaning o.f:seclion 03 ot the Kliyber Pakhlunkhwa Police Rules, 

1975. •

. . am

It has. allegedly been repoiled that he has been .indulged in illegal, activilie.s and

he ■has maintained links with notorious criminals as well as Proclaimed .■
i)

•. misconduct as
Offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/s 365/302/109/7-Al A PS 

. Shdhpur.
yit is further alleged that he has leaked secret information in arrest of P.Os in above

' \iientioned FIR and allied with criminals. ■,
He has tarnished the image of police department in the eyes of general public.

Ail this amounts to gross misconduct;onhis part and rendered.him liable for punishment 

under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975.

\

ii) .•

. , iii).

•• ii) ■ •

in the said-episode withFor the purpose of scrutinizing the conduct of afore said police official 
reference to the aboveallegations SPRura! is appointed as EnquiryOfftcer under Ruled (4) of Police

Rules 1975. '. ■ . • •

• 2.

irv Officer shall in-accordance with the provision of the Police Rules.(f975), provide ■
rcTomme.ndations as to punish or.

The Enquiry
■■ 'reasonable opportunity of hearing to the accused Official and ir^

■' other action to be'taken against the accused official. ■ ■ A .

3.

Lt Cdr ® KASHIF AFTAl/AHMAD AI1BAS1)PSP 
Senior Superin^ndent of Police . 
(Operations)/eshawar

6022 ./ ‘ E/PA, dated Peshawar the a' o/-No.
/7-• Copy to:-

1. • The Inquiry .Officer. . . ,
, The Delinquent official through PA to the EO officer

/ A
/...

2. /

At

CamScanner
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11 ^ orncF, oFTiri'.
SENIOR: .SUPERfNTFNRFNT OF I’OI.lCl',. -- 

fC)PERATI()NS\
PESHAWAR*

’\Phojn;. 091-9213054

■ r> •

Nn. ' 83^vV /PAii Pcsiiawar the - II- . 2o::.

FINAL SHOW CAHSE NOTICE 
- iUtulcr Pnlicc Hisciplinnn' RtMc?, 1975) •

I, . ■ I. Senior Si.pcrinlcndcnl of,Police. flpcr;i!inn=:. Pc.h;,vvar cr^mpclenl .-.ullinrily,

■ under tf^c Pnlicc.disciplinary Rule,. lOT^ '.dn hereby serveynu ASr;On/.i hy..l,a,.nm.(l 
, Hassan No. 1058 as follows;-

That consequent, upon the comptcLinn of enquiry cnminitlcc.cniiduclcd against you liv . 
SP Rural Peshawar, who found you guilty:or the charges, for which you were given Ihc' 
dpportuhity of personal hearing. . , • ' •

fii) Ongoing through the rindin'gs'and recommendations of the ipiquiry^ nfficcc. the inalcrinl 
record and other cnimcclcd papers including your defense before (he said nfllcCrs:

satisfied Uiat you havc.conuTiittcd the follow mi.scnnducts: ' ,

You have been found guilty of the charges already cnmninnicalcd In you vide

this ofTlce hearing No. 184/PA dated 30.07.2022.

As a rasulf thereof j^as Competent Authority dccilcdJojJiiposALipi^iu-nu

■ Pgoaltv includinp dismissal from service under the said Rulos

You arc. therefore, require In .Show Cause 
be imposed upon you. ■ .

■ir.-nn reply m this notice is received witbin 7-day., of iis delivery. It ..ball be prc.siimcd

that you have no defense to put in and in '.hat case an cx-parlc aetion shall he taken 
again.styou.

6- you arc at liberty to be heard in person., ifso wjs^d.

%IV

I -

•! •

1 .

> ' nn
I :• am

• !. .

■ \

3.

• 4.
as to why the cifnre.said penally should not

5,

1' ■fi.- .
. . %

■ 1

M;
(Lt Cdr ®kA5TTIEAFTAB AHMAD ABBASDPSP 

Sciii-^r .‘^upcrintcnolcnt of Police 
' (Cd’crations) p/shawar'.I

'M
i •
i : • • .i•: .
B
II'1

i:
»

4.

■ \

)

■ ♦

«.
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; p OFFICE OF THE
SR: SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, 

^OPERATIONS) PESHAWAR 
Phone. 091-9210508

/ :>

>• ORDER

This nfficc. order will dispnsc-nff the departmental proceedings against AS! Qazi- Muhammad 
Hassan No. 1058 while .posted at CCP Peshawar was'placed under .suspension and proceeded against 
deparimenially on the allcgations/charges that he has been indulged in illegal activities and mi.icondiicl 

■ . ^ he has maintained links 'with notorious criminals as. well as proclaimed offenders (PCs) of case vide

I IR 'No. 583, dated 03.0(1,2022 ii/.'; ,3f>5/.302/100/7-ATA 'PS Shahpur and he has leaked secret inTf 

in arrest nrPOs in ahovementinned HIR and allied with criminals.

• >“• J -

lifinirma

Under Policic Rules 1975’farncndccj 2014) proper charge slicctalongwilh summarj' of alliigations. 
. was issued, againsi him and .5P RnfaJ

2.

was appointed as Hnquir}', Officer who sith/nitlcd'his Indings 
wherein he concluded that stalcmcnt of ASI O^tzi. Muhammad, I lassan N.n.- 1058. crn.s.s ■quc.stinning. 
intelligence sources and other available materials the '‘all allegations against him arc proved. I

, On.receipt of the findings. Final Show Cau.se Notice was issued In him vide No. 2889/P/\ dated 
02..) 1.2022 to which he replied while providing him ample opporfirnity of self-defence in order!/

I

room
on 15.11.2022. He however, failed to advance any pia.u.sibic explanation iii rebuttal of the charges. Thu.s, 

. the allegations 'against him stand proved. The undersigned being crimpclcnt under- (Efficiency & 
Liscip/inary)-Rules. 1975. havc dccidcd to.impn.sc major penalty of dtsTnr^al fi^n service on the 
accused ofncial. Me is..therefore, dismis.sc^frnm sc.wicc with immcdi/fc effect.

. ■ ); ' . ■ V ,

V
j

; i
Order announced.'

(Lf Cflr ^ K.-\SHTF AFTAH AHMAD A13BAST)I\SP . 
Sei'ior Superinlcndcm of Police 

: -.'Operations) p/shawar
r''

- 0'-.'^,TPA dated Peshawar, the /6/// /2n22.
' t.opy for information and necessary action to>

!. The Capital City Police Officer. .Peshawar.
'2. EC-U. OASI. CRCfPO. AS. - 

, 3. ^'^4C along, with complete enquiry file for rccorcl (

:>
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OFFICE OF THE
CAPITAL CITY POLICE OFFICER, 

■ PESHAWAR

ORDER.

This order will'dispose of the departmental appeal preferred'by Ex-ASI Qazi 
Muh^^m^^f^j']^ussil^ri-^Fo. 1058, who was awarded the major punishment of ‘’liismissa! from 

. service” under-KP PR-1975 by SSlVOps: Peshawar vide order No. 3Q3()-3VPA, dated 16.11.2022,

Short facts leading to the instant appeal arc that the delinquent official v'us 

proceeded against dcpartmcntally on the following charges:-
/

That he has been indulged in illegal activities and misconduct as he has mainlaincd 

* ■ links with notorious criminals as well a.s proclaimed oflcndcrs (I’Os) of ease \-idc 

1-‘JR No. 583, dated 03.06;2Q22 u/s 365/302,'i q9/7-ATA PS Shahpur.

That hc has leaked secret information in arrest ofl’Os in above mentioned ,T1R and 

allied with criminals.

I Ic has tarnished the image of polic.c'dcparlmcnl in the c\'es of general public.

• ■

I.

ri.

HI.

Il.c was is.su.cd proper Charge Sheet and Summary of Allegations by SSP/Opcrali'ons 

Pc.shawar.' I'hc SIVRura! Pcshaw'ar was appointed as inquiry oHlccr lo scrutinize the conduct of t.tc 
accused ofncial. 'I'hc inquiry officer after eonducling_proper' inquity, submitted his findings in 

which.he was found guilty. The c" npclcnt authority, in light of ihc findings of.thc enquiry officer , 
issued him Pinai Show Cause Notice to which he replied, but the same was found unsalisl'acior\-.

.. hence awarded the above major punishment. ■

3-

, ■ lie was heard in person in O.R and the .relevant record along with his explanation 

perused. During personal .hearing the appellant failed to submit any plausible explanation in his 
dclencc. lie was given ample opportunity to prove his innocence but he could not dlitiiiJu'iTii.scir, 

Thcrclbrc. hi.s appeal for setting aside the punishment awarded.to dm by SSlTQpcrations I’eshawar .

is hereby rcjcclcd/ftlcd.

• 4-

/

/•
V • t

Z KHAN) P.SP 
SkE OFFICER,

(MUHAMMAi) 
CAPITAL CITY 1

, EESI1A\
^71 C&dated Peshawar the 

Copies for information and ncecs.sary action to the;
/PANo

^ 'T, A 'X 3 '•1. SSP/Operalions Peshawar.'
. 2. 'SP/Rural Peshawar. . ,

■ 3, 'AD/I'TCCFPeshawar.' '
• 4. ’l-:C-Il.AS & Pay Officer

5. I'MC along with I'ouji Missal. . 
Official Concerned,

i

•:

\ .
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VAKALAT NAMA

NO. /20

' h'/'nkPIN THE COURT OF / IcSShd3ih'^''o.

(Q^lo J^^uk^fyuKc) (Appellant)
(Petitioner)
(Plaintiff)

VERSUS

riej:t-bi (Respondent)
(Defendant)

/)( A /'

- "/7'' ' —
I/We,

Do hereby appoint and constitute Mn M. Asif Yousafzai, ASC to appear, plead, act, 
cprnpromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our Counsel/Advocate in 
the above noted matter, without any liability for his default and with the authority to
engage/appoint any other Advocate/Counsel on my/our costs.

I/We authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all 
sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter. 
The Advocate/Counsel is also at liberty to leave my/our case at any stage of the 
proceedings, if his any fee left unpaid or is outstanding against me/us.

Dated /20
(CLIENT)

ACCEPTED

M ASIF YOUSAFZAI, ASC,

SYED NOMAN All BUKHARI 
Advocate High Court Peshawar

Room # FR-8, 4“^ Floor, 
Bilour Plaza, Peshawar, 
Cantt: Peshawar 
03129103240


